

No. 19-598

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOY SPURR,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

MELISSA L. POPE, CHIEF JUDGE, TRIBAL  
COURT OF THE NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND  
OF POTAWATOMI, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN S. SWIMMER  
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER  
ELIZABETH COOK  
SENIOR STAFF ATTORNEY  
NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND  
OF THE POTAWATOMI  
1485 Mno-Bmadzewan Way  
Fulton, MI 49052  
john.swimmer@nhbpi.com  
lcook@nhbpi.com  
(269) 704-8309

DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI  
*Counsel of Record*  
RIYAZ A. KANJI  
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC  
303 Detroit St., Ste. 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com  
(734) 769-5400

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Litigation in the Tribal Courts.....	8
III. Federal Court Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Certiorari is not warranted to address the Sixth Circuit’s correct application of settled sovereign immunity law. ....	14
II. Certiorari is not warranted to address the Sixth Circuit’s correct application of an unambiguous statute. ....	21
III. Certiorari is not warranted to address Petitioner’s practical effects arguments. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>A-1 Contrs. v. Strate</i> , 76 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	17
<i>C &amp; L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunleavy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	17, 21
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , Case No. C08-5503 FDB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104300 (W.D. Wash. Dec 16, 2008) .....	8

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Stifel v. Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015) ...	20
<i>Strate v. A1 Contrs.</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	17

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2265(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1303.....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11, 12
114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	7
127 Stat. 54 (2013).....	6

**LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012) .....	5-8
S. Rep. No. 112-265 (2012) .....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 34,863 (July 23, 2018) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

André B. Rosay, Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men: 2010 Findings From the National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (Nat'l Inst. of Justice 2016).....	5
